RESOLUTION 2022-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEAUMONT APPROVING THE 2021 GENERAL PLAN ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT

WHEREAS Government Code 65400(a)(2) mandates that all cities and counties provide an annual report to their legislative bodies, the Office of Planning and Research (OPR), and the Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) on the status of the General Plan and the progress of its implementation, including the progress on meeting its share of regional housing needs pursuant to Section 65584 and local efforts to remove governmental constraints to the maintenance, improvement, and development of housing pursuant to Government Code Section 65583(c)(3); and

WHEREAS, the report is not subject to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) because the report does not meet the definition of a "project" per Section 21065 of the CEQA Guidelines; and

WHEREAS, on June 21, 2022, a public meeting was held by the Beaumont City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the 2021 General Plan Annual Progress Report and finds that it accurately reflects the status of the City's General Plan implementation.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEAUMONT, CALIFORNIA, RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The 2021 General Plan Annual Progress Report, as set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, is hereby approved.

<u>Section 2.</u> The City Council directs staff to submit the Report to the Office of Planning and Research (OPR) and the Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD).

$\boldsymbol{MOVED, PASSED, and\ ADOPTED}$ this 21^{st} day of June	e 2022 by the following roll call vote:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	Lloyd White, Mayor

ATTEST:				
Nicole Wheel	lwright,	Deputy	City Cl	erk